in term deposits. Long-term debt obligations are managed mainly by a revolving $200 million debt facility with Westpac Banking Corporation ($100
million) and Australia and New Zealand Banking Corporation ($100 million). As at 31 December 2023, all of the University’s borrowings, which had been
drawn down, were at a fixed rate of interest.

The University primarily invests in term deposits to maximise returns. The investment portfolio is reviewed by the University’s Finance Committee within
the framework of the University’s investment procedures.

Instruments used by the University:

The University has the following instruments:

	• bond of $300 million

	• revolving debt facility of $200 million (2022: $175 million).

Cash flow hedges

The University has no cash flow hedges as at 31 December 2023.

UTS Annual Report 2023  55 

Financial statements: UTS
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.
The group anticipates that interest rates may move by up to 0.50% in the 2023 year.

Carrying
amount Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

0.50% –0.50% 10% –10%

$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

31 December 2023

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 243,484 1,217 1,217 (1,217) (1,217) - - - -

Receivables 479,147 - - - - (230) (230) 230 230

Managed funds 20,502 103 103 (103) (103) - - - -

Long-term deposits 110,000 - - - - - - - -

Shares in other organisations 19,444 - - - - - - - -

Investments accounted for using
the equity method 4,757 - - - - - - - -

Total financial assets 877,334 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Payables 97,080 - - - - 134 134 (134) (134)

Bonds 299,259 - - - - - - - -

Lease liabilities 115,677 - - - - - - - -

Total financial liabilities 512,016 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 1,320 1,320 (1,320) (1,320) (96) (96) 96 96

31 December 2022

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 229,624 1,148 1,148 (1,148) (1,148) - - - -

Receivables 478,557 - - - - (136) (136) 136 136

Managed funds 18,364 92 92 (92) (92) - - - -

Long term deposits 110,000 - - - - - - - -

Shares in other organisations 43,160 - - - - - - - -

Investments accounted for using
the equity method 5,314 - - - - - - - -

Total financial assets 885,019 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Payables 84,536 - - - - 86 86 (86) (86)

Bonds and loans 299,068 - - - - - - - -

Lease liabilities 124,034 - - - - - - - -

Total financial liabilities 507,638 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 1,240 1,240 (1,240) (1,240) (50) (50) 50 50

(b)	 Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the University, which comprises cash and cash equivalents (including term deposits), trade and other
receivables and other financial assets. The University’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with the maximum exposure
equal to the carrying amount of these instruments, The University trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties and as such collateral is
not requested.

Receivables balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the University’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. For trade

[…]

exposure in relation to fees.

Insearch Limited has operations in China, Vietnam, India and Sri Lanka which are affected by movements in exchange rates. The impact
of these movements can affect both the operating surplus expressed in Australian dollars and the carrying values of the operations in the
statement of financial position of the Group.

Insearch Limited views these exposures to movements in exchange rates as insignificant and therefore does not hedge against foreign
exchange movements.

The movement in exchange rates in 2023 has marginally contributed to the Australian dollar decrease in deficit for Insearch Limited.

92  UTS Annual Report 2023

Financial statements: Insearch Limited
Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2023

Sensitivity

As shown in the table below, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in RMB/AUD exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes
in the exchange rates arises mainly from RMB denominated financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from
cash and cash equivalents.

Impact on surplus Impact on other components of
equity

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

Consolidated

RMB/AUD exchange rate — increase 10% - - 98 124

RMB/AUD exchange rate — decrease 10% - - (98) (124)

VND/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% - - 2 2

VND/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% - - (2) (2)

INR/AUD exchange rate — increase 10% - - 14 13

INR/AUD exchange rate — decrease 10% - - (14) (13)

LKR/AUD exchange rate — increase 10% - - 41 58

LKR/AUD exchange rate — decrease 10% - - (41) (58)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Cash investments are maintained for maturity dates between one and four months. Cash investments are reviewed monthly as part of the
management reporting process.

Insearch Limited has no interest bearing loans and therefore no associated payable risk as a result of fluctuating interest rates. Insearch
Limited does have an exposure to changes in income due to fluctuations in interest rates.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables as a result of
changes in interest rates.